Theor Appl Genet (1993) 87:609-615
~2~N ~ g  N i:~NN
�9 Springer-Verlag 1993
Comparative studies of isozymes in Oryza sativa, O. minuta,
and their interspecific derivatives: evidence for homoeology
and recombination
G. O. Romero l'*, A. D. Amante-Bordcos 2, R. D. Dalmacio 1, R. Elloran 1, L. A. Sitch l'~*
1 Division of Plant Breeding, Genetics and Biochemistry, International Rice Research Institute, P.O. Box 933, 1099 Manila, The

three substrates, namely: DL-alanyl-fl-naphthylamide (Ala-N
Am), L-arginyl-fl-naphthylamide (Ara-N Am), and L-leucyl~
fl-naphthylamide (Leu-N Am). A single numbering system was
adopted for all O. minuta aminopeptidase bands detected in the
three substrates.
Results and discussion
Enzyme polymorphism in the parents
Polymorphism between IR31917 and the two
O. minuta accessions, Om101089 and Om101141, was
detected in eight out of ten enzyme systems, namely:
SDH, PGD, PGI, MDH, GOT, EST, AMP (Ara-N
Am and Leu-N Am substrates), and ENP. Polymor-
phism between O. minuta accessions was shown for
SDH and GOT. Monomorphic zymogram phenotypes
were obtained for ADH, ICD, and AMP (Ala-N Am
substrate). IR31917 had 19 detectable isozymes, while
Om101089 and Oml01 t41 had 25 and 26, respectively.
The higher number of isozyme bands noted for the
O. minuta accessions is consistent with their allotetra-
ploid nature.
Zymogram phenotype, enzymatic structure, and genome
designation
Shikima~e dehydrooenase (SDH).  The three parents
expressed SDH in the same zymogram zone that corre-
sponds with the Sdh-1 locus in O. sativa. IR31917 showed
SDH-12, Om101089 exhibited SDH-M1, and Oml01141
had SDH-M1 and SDH-M2 (Fig. la). Sdh-Mt and Sdh-
M2 may be homoeoalMic variants at the Sdh-I locus.
IR31917/Om101089 F 1 hybrids produced the two
parental bands (Fig. la). An isozyme band which co-
focussed with SDH-M1 was detected in O. punctata
(BB) 103888, 103906 and O. officinalis (CC) 100896,
101150 (data not shown). The absence of intermediate
bands in the F~ hybrids indicates a monomeric struc-
ture.
611
Fig. I. Zymograms and diagrammatic interpretation of enzyme systems that were polymorphic between IR31917 and O. minuta ac-
cessions. 1R, IR31917; ~, Orn101089; ~, Oral01141; +, IR31917/OmlO1089 F1; *, IR31917/OmlOl141 F1; . . . .  , heterodimeric band
Phosphogluconate dehydrogenase (PGD). PGD zymo-
grams comprised two zones of activity (Fig. lb). In
the higher zone, the O. minuta accessions had PGD-
M1 while IR31917 showed PGD-21. Pod-MI could
be a homoeoallelic variant at Pgd-2. Although
variation was apparent in the lower zone corres-
ponding to PGD-1 in IR31917, resolution was not
reproducible.
The F 1 hybrids displayed a wide band in the higher
zone, encompassing both parental types (Fig. Ib), and
suggesting the presence of an intermediate band
(PGD-21/M1) and a dimeric structure, as for O. sativa
P G D  isozymes (Glaszmann et al. 1988). All BB, CC,
and BBCC genotypes examined showed a band coinci-
dent with PGD-M1 (data not shown), indicating that
Pgd-MI is located on both B and C genomes. The
formation of an interspecific heterodimer is evidence of
homoeology between genomes.
Phosphoglucose isomerase (PGI). The zymograms of
the two species differed considerably (Fig. lc). IR31917
showed two isozymes, PGI-11 and PGI-21, and an
intermediate intergenic heterodimer (PG!-I 1/21). The
two O. minuta accessions had five isozyme bands. Two
of these, PGI-M1 and PGI-M4, were coincident with
PGI-21 and PGI-11, respectively, although they did
not form an intermediate heterodimer (hence their
distinct designations). This is not, however, evidence